

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**Docket No. 4 MAP 2021**

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA  
AND LORRAINE HAW

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID  
AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH

*Appeal of: Shameekah Moore, Martin Vickless,  
Kristin June Irwin and Kelly Williams*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOVERNOR**

---

GREGORY G. SCHWAB  
*GENERAL COUNSEL*

KENNETH L. JOEL  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Attorney ID No. 72370  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
333 Market Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Tel: (717) 783-6563

**DATE: April 5, 2021**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION IS REQUIRED FOR COMPLEX AND SWEEPING CHANGES TO THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	5
II. STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROCESS, AND THE UTMOST CLARITY IN EVERY STEP OF THAT PROCESS, ARE REQUIRED WHEN ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1 IS INVOKED TO AMEND THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	6
III. COMMONWEALTH COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED AND THIS MATTER REMANDED FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 23 A.2d 544 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Carsia</i> , 517 A.2d 956 (Pa. 1986).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Lippencott</i> , 208 A.3d 143 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 760 A.2d 873 (Pa. Super. 2000) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Attorney General v. Beamish</i> , 164 A. 615 (Pa. 1932) .....	10
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interests of OA</i> , 717 A.2d 490 (1988).....	19
<i>Kremer v. Grant</i> , 606 A.2d 433 (Pa. 1992) .....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 2021 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 19 (Pa. Cmwlt., Jan. 7, 2021) .....	18, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Commonwealth</i> , 727 A.2d 632 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999).....	5, 10
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016) .....	9
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969) .....	6, 10

**CASES (cont.)** **Page(s)**

*Synthes United States HQ, Inc. v. Commonwealth*,  
236 A.3d 1190 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020).....2

*Tausig v. Lawrence*, 197 A. 235 (Pa. 1938) .....7

*Trometter v. Pa. Labor Relations Board*, 147 A.3d 601 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....2

*Wolf v. Scarnati*, 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020) .....20

**RULES**

PA. R.A.P. 341(a) .....5

**STATUTES**

25 P.S. § 2621 .....1

25 P.S. § 2621.1 .....1, 9

25 P.S. § 2621(c).....1, 9

25 P.S. § 2755 .....1, 9

25 P.S. § 2963(g).....1

25 P.S. § 3010 .....1, 9

71 P.S. § 732-201(a) .....2

71 P.S. § 732-204(c) .....2

**CONSTITUTION**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 9.....18

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 2.....1

Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....*passim*
